Doc#. 2306025057 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/01/2023 03:45 PM Pg: 1 of 17

This Document Prepared By:

Eric Feldman 141 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 4100 Chicago, IL 60604

After Recording Return To: Rob Anthony Community Partners For Affordable Housing 800 S. Milwaukee, Suite 201 Libertyville, IL 60048

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

23GSC945007LT

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

This Subordinate Mortgage ("Mortgage") is made on February 22, 2023. The grantor is Elena del Rocio Rodriguez, a married individual, ("Mortgagor"). This Mortgage is given to CPAH CLT, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, 800 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Soire 201, Libertyville, IL 60048, ("Mortgagee"). Mortgagor owes Mortgagee the principal sum of Ten and 00/100 dollars (U.S. \$10). This debt and other obligations are evidenced by the Mortgagor's Note dated the same date as this Mortgage. ("Note"), attached hereto as "Exhibit B".

The loan evidenced by the Note and secured by this Mortgage (the "Loan") is being made pursuant to and in conjunction with Mortgagor's purchase of the Property (as defined below), which is required to be used and maintained as an affordable unit pursuant to the Ground Lease dated from Virgust Mortgage, a Division of Barrington Bank & Trust ("Senior Lien Holder"), which loan is secured by a first mortgage lien on the Property (the "First Mortgage"). The documents evidencing or securing the First Nortgage Loan are collectively referred to herein as the First Mortgage Loan Documents.

This Mortgage secures to Mortgagee: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note and call modifications of the Note; (b) compliance with the Note and the payment of all other sums, with interest as provided in the Note, advanced under section 6 to protect the security of this Mortgage; (c) compliance with the terms and conditions of the Ground Lease; and (d) the performance of Mortgagor's covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Note. For this purpose, Mortgagor irrevocably mortgages, warrants, grants and conveys to Mortgagee and Mortgagee's successors and assigns, subject to the rights of the Senior Lien Holder under the First Mortgage, and with full release and waiver of homestead rights, Mortgagor's interest in and to the property located in Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois 60035, commonly known as 635 Leclaire Avenue, Wilmette, IL 60091, with a PIN # of (the "Property") 05-31-215-018-0000 and is further described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto ("Property Description");

This Mortgage secures to Mortgagee: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note and all modifications of the Note; (b) compliance with the Note and the payment of all other sums, with interest as provided in the Note, advanced under section 6 to protect the security of this Mortgage; (c) compliance with the terms and conditions of the Declaration; and (d) the performance of Mortgagor's covenants and agreements under this

Mortgage and the Note. For this purpose, Mortgagor irrevocably mortgages, warrants, grants and conveys to Mortgagee and Mortgagee's successors and assigns, subject to the rights of the Senior Lien Holder under the First Mortgage, and with full release and waiver of homestead rights, Mortgagor's interest in and to the property located in Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois 60091, commonly known as 635 Leclaire Avenue, with a PIN # of 05-31-215-018-0000 (the "Property") and is further described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto ("Property Description");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "Property."

MORTGAGOR CCVENANTS that Mortgagor is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey the Property (subject to the Declaration), and except for the First Mortgage and other encumbrances of record acceptable to the Senior Lien Holder (including the Declaration), the Property is unencumbered. Mortgagor warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to such encumbrances of record.

THIS MORTGAGE combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform Mortgage covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Mortgagor (no Mortgagee covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Prepayment. Mortgagor shall promptly pay when due the principal on the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Prior Mortgages; Charges; Liens. The Mortgager shall perform all of the Mortgagor's obligations under the First Mortgage, including Mortgagor's covenants to make payments when due. Mortgagor shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property, which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any Nortgagor shall pay these obligations on time directly to the person owed payment. Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to Mortgagee all notices of amounts to be paid under this section. If Mortgagor makes these payments directly, Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to Mortgagee receipts evidencing the payments.

Except for the lien of the First Mortgage, Mortgagor shall promptly discharge any other lien which shall have attained priority over this Mortgage unless Mortgagor: (a) agrees in writing to the paymer, of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Mortgagee; (b) contests in good faith the firm by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Mortgagee's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien agreement satisfactory to Mortgagee subordinating the lien to this Mortgage. Except for the lien of the First Mortgage, if Mortgagee determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien, which may attain priority over this Mortgage, Mortgagee may give Mortgagor a notice identifying the lien. Mortgagor shall satisfy such lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

3. Subordination. Mortgagee and Mortgagor acknowledge and agree that this Mortgage is subject and subordinate in all respects to the liens, terms, covenants and conditions of the First Mortgage and to all advances heretofore made or which may hereafter be made pursuant to the First Mortgage including all sums advanced for the purpose of (a) protecting or further securing the lien of the First Mortgage, curing defaults by

the Mortgagor under the First Mortgage or for any other purpose expressly permitted by the First Mortgage or (b) constructing, renovating, repairing, furnishing, fixturing or equipping the Property. The terms and provisions of the First Mortgage are paramount and controlling, and they supersede any other terms and provisions hereof in conflict therewith, except as otherwise provided in the Declaration. Any person, including his successors or assigns (other than the Mortgagor or a related entity of the Mortgagor), receiving title to the Property through a foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure of the First Mortgage shall receive title to the Property subject to the Declaration.

4. Hazard or Property Insurance. Mortgagor shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Mortgagee requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods the Mortgagee requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance small be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Mortgagee's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If footgagor fails to maintain coverage described above, Mortgagee may, at Mortgagee's option, obtain coverage to protect Mortgagee's rights in the Property in accordance with section 6.

All insurance policies and rene wals shall be acceptable to Mortgagee and shall include a standard mortgagee clause. All requirements hereof pertaining to insurance shall be deemed satisfied if the Mortgagor complied with the insurance requirements under the First Mortgage. All original policies of insurance required pursuant to the First Mortgage shall be held by the Senior Lien Holder; provided, however, Mortgagee may be named as a loss payee as its interest may appear and may be named as an additional insured. If Mortgagee requires, Mortgagor shall promptly give to Mortgage e copies of all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier, the Senior Lien Holder and Mortgagee. Mortgagee may make proof of loss if not made promptly by the Senior Lien Holder or the Mortgagor.

Unless Mortgagee and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Mortgagee's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Mortgagee's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Mortgagor. If Mortgagor abandors the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Mortgagee that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Mortgagee may collect the insurance proceeds. Mortgagee may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property to pay sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Mortgagee and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to rincipal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in section 1. If under section 19 the Property is acquired by Mortgagee, Mortgagor's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Mortgagee to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the acquisition.

Notwithstanding the above, the Mortgagee's rights to collect and apply the insurance proceeds hereunder shall be subject and subordinate to the rights of the Senior Lien Holder to collect and apply such proceeds in accordance with the First Mortgage.

- Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Mortgagor's 5. Loan Application; Leaseholds. Mortgagor shall occupy, establish, and use the property as Mortgagor's principal residence as required by the Declaration. If the Mortgagor fails to maintain the Property as required by the Declaration, the Note will be due and payable and Mortgagee will have all rights set forth in the Declaration and under applicable law. If the Note is not paid upon sale or transfer of the property or any interest in the Property the Mortgagor will be in default. Mortgagor shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Mortgagor shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Mortgagee's good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Mortgage or Mortgagee's security interest or otherwise be inconsistent with the Declaration. Mortgagor may cure such a default and reincate, as provided in section 15, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Mortgagge's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Mortgagor's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Mortgage or Mortgagee's security interest. Mortgagor shall also be in ite ault if Mortgagor, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Mortgagee (or failed to provide Mortgagee with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning (i) Mortgagor's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence and (ii) Mortgagor's income.
- 6. Protection of Mortgages s Rights in the Property. If Mortgagor fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Nortgage or in the Declaration, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Mortgagee's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Mortgagee may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Mortgage e's rights in the Property. Mortgagee's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien, which has priority over this Mortgage (including sums secured by the First Mortgage), appearing in court, paying reasonable autorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Mortgagee may take action under this section o, Mortgagee does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Mortgagee under this section 6 snall become additional debt of Mortgagor secured by this Mortgage. Payment will be due upon notice from Mortgagee to Mortgagor requesting payment.

Prior to taking any actions under this section 6, however, Mortgagee shall notify the Senior Lien Holder of such default in the manner provided in Section 11 of this Mortgage, and shall provide the Senior Lien Holder with the opportunity to cure any such default under this Mortgage. In addition, the Mortgagee agrees that it will not commence foreclosure proceedings or accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or exercise any other rights or remedies hereunder until it has given the Senior Lien Holder at least 60 days' prior written notice. Any action by Mortgagee hereunder to foreclose or accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure shall be subject to the four on sale" provisions of the First Mortgage.

Mortgagee and Mortgagor further agree that a default hereunder shall constitute a default under the First Mortgage. In the event of a default hereunder, the Senior Lien Holder shall have the right to exercise all rights and remedies under the First Mortgage.

7. Inspection. Mortgagee or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Mortgagee shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

8. Condemnation. The Proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Mortgagee, subject to the terms of the First Mortgage and the Declaration.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Mortgagor and as otherwise required under the Declaration. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately before the taking, unless Mortgagor and Mortgagee otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Mortgago shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to the Mortgagor. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Mortgagor and Mortgagee otherwise agree in writing or unless applied by law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by the Mortgagor, or if, after notice by Mortgagoe to Mortgagor that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle reclaim for damages, Mortgagor fails to respond to Mortgagee within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Mortgagee is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due.

Unless Mortgagee and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in section 1.

- 9. Mortgagor Note Released; Forbearance By Mortgager Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Mortgagee to any successor in interest of Mortgagor shall not operate to release the liability of the original Mortgagor or Mortgagor's successors in interest. Mortgagee shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Mortgagor or Mortgagor's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Mortgagee in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a vaiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 10. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The Covenants and agreements of this Mortgage shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Mortgagees and Mortgagors, subject to the provisions of section 14. Mortgagor's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Mortgagor who co-signs this Mortgage but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey the Mortgagor's interest in the Property under the terms of this Mortgage; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage; and (c) agrees that Mortgagee and any other Mortgagor may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Mortgagor's consent; provided, however, that such modification or accommodation shall not be made without the prior written consent of the Senior Lien Holder.

11. Notices. Any notice to Mortgagor provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed by the Property Address or any other address Mortgagor designates by notice to Mortgagee. Any notice to Mortgagee shall be given by first class mail to Mortgagee's address stated herein or any other address Mortgagee designates by notice to Mortgagor. Any notice required to be given to the Senior Lien holder shall be given by first class mail to the following address:

Rob Anthony
Community Partners for Affordable Housing
800 S. Milwaukee. Suite 201
Libertyville, IL 60248

or such other address the Senior Lien Holder designates by notice to the Mortgagor and Mortgagee. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Mortgagor or Mortgagee when given as provided in this section.

- 12. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of the Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 13. Mortgagor's Copy. Mortgagor shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage.
- 14. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interes in Mortgagor. Except for a conveyance to the Senior Lien Holder under the First Mortgage in compliance with the Declaration, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Mortgagor is sold or transferred and Mortgagor is not a natural person) without Mortgagee's prior written consent, Mortgagee may at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and full compliance with the Declaration. However, this option shall not be exercised by Mortgagee if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Mortgagee exercises this option, Mortgagee shall give Mortgagor and the Senior Len Holder prior written notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Mortgagor must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Mortgagor fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Mortgagee may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Mortgagor.

Notwithstanding Mortgagee's right to invoke any remedies hereunder, as provided in Section 6 above, Mortgagee agrees that it will not commence foreclosure proceedings or accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or exercise any other rights or remedies hereunder until it has given the Senior Lien Holder at least 60 days' prior written notice.

The Mortgagor and the Mortgagee agree that whenever the Note or this Mortgage gives the Mortgagee the right to approve or consent with respect to any matter affecting the Property (or construction of any improvements thereon) or otherwise (including the exercise of any "due on sale" clause), and a right of approval

or consent with regard to the same matter is also granted to the Senior Lien Holder pursuant to the First Mortgage the Senior Lien Holder's approval or consent or failure to approve or consent, as the case may be, shall be binding on the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee.

- 15. Mortgagor's Right to Reinstate. If Mortgagor meets certain conditions, Mortgagor shall have the right to have enforcement of this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Mortgage; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage. Those conditions are that Mortgagor: (a) pays Mortgagee all sums which then would be due under this Mortgage and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Mortgage, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Mortgagee may reasonably require to assure that the lien of the Mortgage, Mortgagee's rights in the Property and Mortgagor's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Mortgagor, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under section 14.
- 16. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Mortgage) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Mortgagor. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Ser (c)r") that collects payments due under the Note and this Mortgage. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer, Mortgagor will be given written notice of the change in accordance with section 11 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.
- 17. No Assignment. Until the loan secured by the first Mortgage has been satisfied in full, the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor agree that the Note and the Mortgage will not be assigned without the Senior Lien Holder's prior written consent.
- 18. Hazardous Substances. Mortgagor shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Mortgagor shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Mortgagor shall promptly give Mortgagee written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Mortgagor has actual knowledge. If Mortgagor learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the property is necessary, Mortgagor shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Prior to taking any such remedial action, however, the Mortgagor shall notify the Senior Lien Holder that such remedial action is necessary and shall obtain the Senior Lien Holder's prior written consent for such remedial action.

As used in this section 18, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law an the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic

petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this section 18, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Mortgagor and Mortgagee further covenant and agree as follows: Acceleration; Remedies. Mortgagee shall give notice to Mortgagor and the Senior Lien Holder prior to acceleration following Mortgagors breach of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Mortgagor (and with respect to the Senior Lien Holder, 60 days from the date the notice is given to the Senior Lien Holder), by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Mortgagor of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right or bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Mortgagor to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured by the Mortgagor on or before the date specified in the notice, and the senior Lien Holder has not exercised its right to cure the default, the Mortgagee at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any ciner remedies permitted by applicable law. Notwithstanding Mortgagee's right to invoke any remedies 'iere inder, as provided in section 6 above, the Mortgagee agrees that it will not commence foreclosure proceedings or accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or exercise any other rights or remedies hereunder until it has given the Serior Lien Holder at least 60 days' prior written notice.

20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured ry this Mortgage, Mortgage shall release this Mortgage without charge to Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall pay any recordation costs.

including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs of title evidence.

Mortgagee shall be entitled to collect all expenses in surred in pursuing the remedies provided in this section 19,

- 21. Modification of First Mortgage Loan Documents. The Mortgagee consents to any agreement or arrangement in which the Senior Lien Holder waives, postpones, extends, reduces or modifies any provision of the First Mortgage Loan Documents, including any provisions requiring the payment of money to the extent not inconsistent with the Declaration.
- **22. Declaration**. In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Mortgage and the terms and conditions of the Declaration, the Declaration and its terms and conditions shall control.

MORTGAGOR:

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Mortgagor accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Mortgage.

MO	RTGAGEE:				Eleve del Rocio Roduque
By:	Community	Partners	for	Affordable	Elena del Rocio Rodriguez

Housing, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation,

sole member, CPAH CLT_LLC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF MORTGAGEE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
I, Amy R. (and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Rob Anthony, the duly authorized President, of Community Partners for Affordable Housing, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, as sole Member of CPAH CLT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Suborance Mortgage, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes the cin set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal this day of February, 2023. Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL AMY R KAUFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/17/2023
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF MORTGAGOR
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS Ekma de TRai, Pariful County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the personally known to me to be the same persons whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Subordinate Mortgage, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered said instrument as her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal this Aday of February, 2023 Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5/17/33
OFFICIAL SEAL AMY R KAUFMAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS

2306025057 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 4 IN BLOCK 6 IN FIRST ADDITION TO WILMETTE LARAMIE SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 44 AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 45 OF COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 05-31-215-012-0000

Commonly known as: 635 Leclaire Avenue, Wilmette, IL 60091

2306025057 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

NOTE

[See Attached]

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

CENTRAL\31183562.1

2306025057 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTE

Date: February 22, 2023 City: Libertyville State: Illinois

This Note relates to the property located at 635 Leclaire Avenue, Wilmette, IL 60091 ("Subject Property")

A. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan and value received, Elena del Rocio Rodriguez ("Borrower"), promises to pay \$10.00 ("Principal") to the order of CPAH CLT, LLC ("Lender"). Borrower understands that the Lengur may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is enuited to receive payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder".

B. AFFORDABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS

This Note is made in conjunction with Borrower's purchase of the Subject Property, which is required to be used and maintained as an affordable unit pursuant to the Ground Lease dated _______. Borrower will comply with the terms and conditions of the Ground Lease.

C. PAYMENT

Borrower shall pay the Principal payment in rull upon the earlier of (i) the sale or transfer of the Subject Property, other than by inheritance to a co-owner of the Subject Property or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant owner, (ii) at such time when the Subject Property ceases to the be the primary residence of the Porrower, or (iii) at such time that the Borrower has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the Ground Lease ("Maturity Date"). Borrower will make payment at Community Partners for Affordable Housing, 800 S. Milwaukee, Suite 201, Libertyville, IL 60048

D. PREPAYMENT

Borrower understands that Borrower may not make a prepayment unless Borrower transfers the Subject Property in full compliance with the Ground Lease, and gives up all interest in the Subject Property.

E. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

- (A) Default: If Borrower does not pay the full amount of the Principal on the Maturity Date, Borrower will be in default.
- (B) Notice of Default: If Borrower is in default, the Note Holder may send Borrower a written notice telling Borrower that if Borrower does not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Note Holder may require Borrower to pay immediately the full amount of Principal which has not been paid. That date must be at least thirty days after the date on which the

2306025057 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

notice is delivered or mailed to Borrower.

- (C) No Waiver by Note Holder: Even if, at a time when Borrower is in default, the Note Holder does not require Borrower to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if Borrower is in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of Note Holder's Cost and Expenses: If the Note Holder has required Borrower to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will also have the right to receive from Borrower a refund for all costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, in enforcing this Note.

F. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to Borrower under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Borrower at the Subject Property address above or at a different address if Borrower gives the Note Holder written notice of Borrower's different address. Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section C above or at a different address if I am given a written notice of that different address.

G. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to pay the full amount owed. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser on this Note, is also obligated to pay the full amount owed. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

H. WAIVERS

Borrower, and any other person who has obligations under this Note, waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. 'Presentment' means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. 'Notice of dishonor' means that right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

2306025057 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I. SECURED NOTE

This Note is secured by a subordinate mortgage ("Mortgage") from Borrower to Noteholder, dated as of the date of this Note, and evidences money borrowed and other value received from Lender to Borrower in connection with the acquisition of the Subject Property. All of the covenants, additions, and agreements contained in the Mortgage concerning future advances and acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced by this Note are incorporated in this Note, as are all of the terms and conditions of the Ground Lease. In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, the Mortgage protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if Borrower does not keep the promises which Borrower has made in this Note. The Mortgage describes how and under what conditions Borrower may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts Borrower owes under this Note.

BORROWERS:

Date: 2/22/2033

Paris Rodings

Paris Clarks

Office

Elena del Rocio Rodriguez

2306025057 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BILL OF SALE

Seller, CPAH CLT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, of Lake County, in the State of Illinois, in consideration of Ten and 00/100 Dollars, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to **Elena del Rocio Rodriguez** SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS set forth below, the following described personal property, if any, located at the property commonly known as **635 Leclaire Avenue**, **Wilmette**, **IL 60091** and legally described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Real Estate"), to-wit:

All fixtures, heating, electrical, and plumbing systems, refrigerator, range, and dishwasher, washer and dryer,

(collectively, the "Persona! Property"), to be delivered to Buyer at closing.

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller is the absolute owner of said property, that said property is free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances, other than the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth below, and that Seller has full right, power and authority to sell said personal property and to make this Bill of Sale. All warranties of quality, fitness and merchantability are hereby excluded.

Concurrently with the execution and denvery of this Bill of Sale, Seller is conveying title to the building and improvements only, constructed on the Real Estate (the "Unit") to Buyer pursuant to a Special Warranty Deed (the "Deed") dated the same date as this Bill of Sale.

By its acceptance of this Bill of Sale, Buyer hereby co /enants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Except as expressly provided in Paragraph 2 below, Evyer shall not sell, assign, transfer, lease, or grant a lien on or security interest in, all or any portion of the Personal Property or the Replacement Personal Property (as defined below) without Seller's prior, written consent in each instance, which consent may be granted or withheld by Seller in its sole discretion for any reason or for no reason.
- 2. If Buyer conveys title to the Unit to any person or entity, including, without limitation, to Seller or any of its affiliates, in compliance with the terms, covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in the Deed, then simultaneously with such conveyance of the Unit by Buyer, Buyer shall sell, assign, transfer and convey the Personal Property and the Replacement Personal Property, if any, to the purchaser of the Unit from Buyer, for a purchase price of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00). If Buyer conveys the Personal Property and the Replacement Personal Property in accordance with this Paragraph 2, Buyer shall effect such conveyance in accordance with a Bill of Sale in a form designated by Seller in writing.
- 3. Buyer shall, at its cost, keep the Personal Property and the Replacement Personal Property (if any) in good condition and repair.

- Except as expressly provided below in this Paragraph 4, Buyer shall not cause or permit any of the Personal Property to be removed from the Real Estate. Notwithstanding the foregoing terms of this Paragraph 4, Buyer may remove and dispose of any items of the Personal Property which may have become obsolete, unfit for use, or uneconomical to repair, provided Buyer, at its cost, promptly replaces any items of Personal Property so removed or disposed of with other personal property (the "Replacement Personal Property") free of any security interest, lien or encumbrance. The Replacement Personal Property shall be of the same character and at least equal usefulness and quality to the item of Personal Property so removed or disposed of.
- Upon Seller's request, Buyer agrees to promptly execute and deliver to Seller any UCC financing statements and other documents, instruments and notices (collectively, the "Financing Starements") that Seller may request in order to place of public record the terms. covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Bill of Sale. Buyer also hereby authorizes Seller to record this Bill of Sale and any Financing Statements, whether or not signed by Buyer, in such public offices and records as Seller may select.

		Λ
IN WITNESS WHEREO	DF, Seller and Buyer have signed and sealed this Bill of Sale this 22	لأسلا
day of February, 2		
uny 01 1 0 177 7 7 2 7 , 2	.023.	

SELLER:

CPAH CLT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: Community Partners for Affordable Housing, an Alinois not for profit corporation, its sole Clart's Orgica and managing member.

Its: President

BUYERS:

Elena del Rocio Rodriguez

Elena del Rocio Rodriguez

2306025057 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOT 4 IN BLOCK 6 IN FIRST ADDITION TO WILMETTE LARAMIE SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 44 AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 45 OF COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 05-31-215-018-0000

Nown as.

Cook County Clark's Office Commonly known as: 635 Leclaire Avenue, Wilmette, IL 60091